were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-
of-use assets at the date of initial application. In addition, land use rights previously
presented as a separate item on the balance sheet are grouped as part of right-of-use
assets with effect from 1st January 2019.

GOLDLION HOLDINGS LIMITED

15

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(continued)

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued)
(a) Adjustments recognized on adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)

The recognized right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

As at
30th June

2019

As at
1st January

2019
HK$’000 HK$’000

Land use rights in China Mainland 45,754 46,698
Buildings 23,025 25,598
Machinery and equipment 457 323
Furniture and fixtures 212 199

Total right-of-use assets 69,448 72,818

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the condensed
consolidated interim balance sheet on 1st January 2019:

Condensed consolidated interim balance sheet (extract)

As at
31st December

2018
As originally

presented

Effects of the
adoption of
HKFRS 16

As at
1st January

2019
Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
 Land use rights 46,698 (46,698) –
 Property, plant and
  equipment 160,269 (199) 160,070
 Right-of-use assets – 72,818 72,818
 Deferred income tax assets 51,282 563 51,845

Current assets
 Prepayments, deposits
  and other receivables 40,662 (237) 40,425

Non-current liabilities
 Lease liabilities – 16,533 16,533
 Deferred income
  tax liabilities 421,765 (9) 421,756

Current liabilities
 Lease liabilities – 11,464 11,464

Equity
 Retained earnings 2,721,985 (1,741) 2,720,244

Interim Report 2019

16

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
(continued)

3. Changes in accounting policies (continued)
(a) Adjustments recognized on adoption of HKFRS 16 (continued)

(i) Practical expedients applied
In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following
practical expedients permitted by the standard:

•	 the	use	of	a	single	discount	rate	to	a	portfolio	of	leases	with	reasonably
similar characteristics

•	 reliance	on	previous	assessments	on	whether	leases	are	onerous
•	 the	accounting	for	operating	 leases	with	a	remaining	 lease	 term	of	 less